

Appeal No. 11-55213

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN ELLINS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SIERRA MADRE, A municipality;
MARILYN DIAZ, Individually and as Chief of Police,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

LAURA J. KALTY, Bar No.199520
DAVID A. URBAN, Bar No.159633
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
6033 West Century Boulevard, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90045
Telephone: 310.981.2000
Facsimile: 310.337.0837
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE <i>ELLINS</i> DECISION HAS IMPROPERLY WEAKENED THE “PUBLIC CONCERN” ELEMENT OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	2
III. THE <i>ELLINS</i> DECISION ERRED IN FINDING PUBLIC EMPLOYEE SPEECH ON BEHALF OF THEIR UNIONS WILL ESSENTIALLY ALWAYS PASS THE “OFFICIAL DUTIES” ELEMENT.....	3
IV. THE PRECEDENT SET BY THE PANEL DECISION ON THE ISSUES OF CAUSATION AND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY GROSSLY DISRUPT PUBLIC SECTOR LABOR RELATIONS	5
V. THE <i>ELLINS</i> PANEL DECISION WILL UNDULY EMBROIL FEDERAL COURTS IN THE FEDERAL, STATE, AND GOVERNMENT WORKPLACE.....	6
VI. CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe
543 U.S. 77 (2004) 2

Connick v. Myers
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 1, 2, 6

Freitag v. Ayers
468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006) 4

Garcetti v. Ceballos
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 1, 3, 6, 7

Johnson v. Multnomah County, Or.
48 F.3d 420 (9th Cir.1995) 2

Ross v. Breslin
693 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 4

Weintraub v. Board of Educ. of City School Dist. of City of New York
593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. section 1983 1

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment passim
